RESOLUTION NO. 056-15 RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO BE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS DISPOSITION BY PUBLIC AUCTION

WHEREAS, the City of Greenville has surplus property as listed below:

Asset#	Year	Make	Model	Type	VIN#
5880	2004	Case	580SM	Backhoe	JJG0377124
5744	2004	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAFP71W84X100507
5748	2004	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAFP71W04X100551
6429	2005	Ford	F-350XL	Flatbed Dump Truck	1FTWW305X6EA18653
6897	2009	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAHP71V69X125106
7080	2010	Chevrolet	G4500	Cab and Chassis	1GB9G5B65A1113380
4019	1998	Ford	E-350	Cab and Chassis	1FDWE30L5WHB73848
4452	2001	Dodge	Ram 1500	Pick Up Truck	1B7HC16Y41S670945
6595	2006	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAHP71W26X134826
2283	1993	Pierce	PAL55G-7367- 02	Ladder (Fire) Truck	4P1CT02D6PA000245
6159	2005	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAHP71W25X134579
6148	2005	Ford	Crown Victoria	4 Dr. Sedan	2FAHP71W55X134589
910	1988	Pierce		Fire Truck	1P9CT02DXJA040432

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Greenville to sell by public auction to the highest bidder the above-listed property; and,

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 160A-270 provides for the sale of such City property by public auction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Greenville that the above-listed property is hereby declared as surplus and the Purchasing Manager is hereby authorized and directed to utilize the services of Greenville Auto Auction, Inc., to sell the surplus vehicles listed via public auction to the highest bidder. The public auction will be held on **October 22**, **2015**, at **10:30** a.m. at Greenville Auto Auction located at 4330 Dickinson Avenue, Greenville, NC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the property listed above will be sold in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Contract for Services between the City of Greenville and Greenville Auto Auction, Inc., and such terms are incorporated into this Resolution as if fully set forth herein. The above mentioned surplus property shall be sold on an "as is, where is" basis with all sales being final and the right to reject any and all bids being reserved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice summarizing the contents of this resolution may be published solely by electronic means and that the auction shall occur no sooner than ten (10) days after its publication.

This 5th day of October, 2015.

Allen M. Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Carol L. Barwick, City Clerk